

No. 16-2492

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois

No. 1:15-cv-11473

Hon. Jorge L. Alonso

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE
ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT
DOCTORS**

In Support of Appellants

TO REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION

Charles I. Artz, Esquire
PA Supreme Court I.D. #55747
ARTZ McCARRIE HEALTH LAW
200 North Third Street, Suite 12-B
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 238-9905
cia@artzmccarrie.com

Dated: July 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. Large Hospital systems provide higher cost, lower quality care	4
1. The merger will increase the cost of care	5
2. The merger will lower the quality of care	8
B. The speculative efficiencies identified by the defendants as following from the merger can be achieved by other means that do not harm competition	11
1. There is no evidence that the merger will promote integration of health care at all	12
2. The purported benefits of the merger are speculative and not merger-specific	13
C. Violations of the Clayton Act should be judged apart from impacts of the Affordable Care Act	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.,
246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 13, 15

Glen Holly Entertainment, Inc. v. Tektronix, Inc.,
352 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 2003) 10

ProMedica Health Sys., Inc. v. FTC,
749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014) 13

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
442 U.S. 330 (1979) 10

*Saint Alphonsus Medical Center-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s
Health System, LTD*, 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015) 17

United States v. Brown Univ.,
5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993) 10

Wilk v. Am. Med. Ass’n,
895 F.2d 352 (7th Cir. 1990) 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395jjj 16

Other Authorities

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law*
(3d Ed. 2007) 13, 15

Lawton Robert Burns & Ralph W. Muller, *Hospital-
Physician Collaboration: Landscape of Economic
Integration and Impact on Clinical Integration*, 86
Milbank Q. 375 (2008) 12

Lawrence P. Casalino et al., *Small Primary Care
Physician Practices Have Low Rates of Preventable
Hospital Admissions*, 33(9) *Health Affairs* 1 (2014)
(published online before print) 10

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, *Accountable Care Organizations (ACO)* 16

Zack Cooper, et al., *Does Hospital Competition Save Lives? Evidence from the English National Health System Patient Choice Reforms*, 121 *Econ. J.* F228 (2011) 9

Julie Creswell & Reed Abelson, *New Laws and Rising Costs Create a Surge of Supersizing Hospitals*, *N.Y. Times* (Aug. 12, 2013) 4

Alison Evans Cuellar & Paul J. Gertler, *Strategic Integration of Hospitals and Physicians*, 25 *J. Health Econ.* 1 (2006) 12

David Cutler & Fiona Scott Morton, *Hospitals, Market Share and Consolidation*, *J. Am. Med. Assoc.* Vol. 310 No. 18 (Nov. 13, 2013) 7, 15

Leemore Dafny, *Hospital Industry Consolidation – Still More to Come?*, *New England Journal of Medicine* (Jan. 2014) 17

Victoria Stagg Elliott, *Doctors Describe Pressures Driving them from Independent Practice*, *American Medical News* (Nov. 19, 2012) 2

Martin Gaynor et al., *Death by Market Power: Reform, Competition and Patient Outcomes in the National Health Services*, National Bureau of Economic Research Working Paper 16164 (2010) 9

Martin Gaynor et al., *The Industrial Organization of Health Care Markets* (Jan. 7, 2014) 8

Martin Gaynor & Robert Town, *The Impact of Hospital Consolidation—Update* (June 2012) 7, 13

Herbert Hovenkamp, *The Monopolization Offense*, 61 *Ohio St. L.J.* 1035 (2000) 10

Bob Kocher & Ezekiel J. Emanuel, *Overcoming the Pricing Power of Hospitals*, 308 *J. Am. Med. Assoc.* 1213 (2012) 8

Medicare Payment Advisory Commission, *Report to Congress: Medicare and the Health Care Delivery System* (June 2013) 2

Marty Makary, *The Obamacare Effect: Hospital Monopolies*, *The Wall Street Journal* (Apr. 19, 2015) 16

Glenn Melnick & Katya Fonkych, *Hospital Prices Increase in California, Especially Among Hospitals in the Largest Multi-Hospital Systems*, *The Journal of Healthcare Organization, Provision and Financing* (June 2016) 7

Amalia Miller & Catherine Tucker, *Health Information Exchange, System Size and Information Silos*, 33 *J. Health Econ.* 28 (2014) 14

Dan Munro, *Annual Healthcare Costs for Family of 4 Now At \$22,030*, *Forbes* (May 22, 2013) 2

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act §3022, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119, 395-399 (2010)..... 16

James D. Reschovsky & Chapin White, *Hospital Outpatient Prices Much Higher than Community Settings for Identical Services* (June 2014) 8

James C. Robinson & Kelly Miller, *Total Expenditures per Patient in Hospital-Owned and Physician-Owned Physician Organizations in California*, *J. Am. Med. Assoc.*, 312(16) (2014) 6

Thomas C. Tsai & Ashish K. Jha, *Hospital Consolidation, Competition, and Quality: Is Bigger Necessarily Better?*, 312 *J. Am. Med. Assoc.* 29 (2014) 11, 14, 15

U.S. Dep’t of Justice & FTC, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (2010) 14

Chapin White et al., *Understanding Differences Between High- and Low-Price Hospitals: Implications for Efforts to Rein in Costs*, 33 *Health Affairs* 324 (2014) 8

Wharton School, Univ. of Penn., *Hospital Consolidation: Can It Work This Time?* Knowledge@Wharton (May 11, 2015) 4, 13
